Supplement to Govennment Gazette

ΟF

WESTERN AUSTRALIA.

[Published by Authority.]

No. 14.]

 $\frac{315}{1908}$

PERTH: MONDAY, FEBRUARY 19.

[1906.

No. 11873.--C.S.O.

MUNICIPAL BY-LAWS.

Colonial Secretary's Office,

Perth, 8th February, 1906.

I IS Excellency the Governor in Council has been pleased to confirm the following By-laws made by the Council of the Municipality of Kalgoorlie.

> F. D. NORTH, Under Secretary.

MUNICIPALITY OF KALGOORLIE.

BY LAW No. 81.

A BY-LAW of the Municipality of Kalgoorlie made under Section 167 of "The Municipal Institutions Act, 1900," and numbered 81, for enforcing the obligation of hawkers and traders to carry scales.

In pursuance of the powers conferred by the said Act, the Mayor and Councillors of the Municipality of Kalgoorlie order as follows :---

1. Every hawker and trader hawking or otherwise carrying or offering for sale, or delivering in accordance with the order of any person purchasing the same, any fruit, fish, meat, vegetables, bread, or any other kinds of food sold by weight, shall carry true and correct scales and weights, and shall, on demand, and in the presence of any person purchasing any such fruit, fish, meat, vegetables, bread, or other kinds of food sold by weight, weigh the same, and shall to every such person deliver the full weight of such fruit, fish, meat, vegetables, bread, or other kinds of food purchased and that the same is represented to weigh.

2. Any person offending against this By-law shall, on conviction, forfeit and pay a sum not exceeding ± 5 , for each and every such offence.

Passed at a meeting of the Council of the Municipality held on 28th March, 1904.

NORBERT KEENAN,

Mayor.

[L.S.]

ERNEST E. HAWKINS, Town Clerk.

MUNICIPALITY OF KALGOORLIE. BY-LAW No. 82.

A BY-LAW of the Municipality of Kalgoorlie made under Section 167 of "The Municipal Institutions Act, 1900," and numbered 82, for regulating advertising through the streets and prohibiting the throwing or discharging of handbills.

In pursuance of the powers conferred by the said Act, the Mayor and Councillors of the Municipality of Kalgoorlie order as follows:---

1. By-Laws Nos. 15 and 29 of the Municipality, published in the *Government Gazette* of October 22nd, 1897, are hereby repealed.

2. Any person who shall, without having first obtained the consent of the Council, in writing, carry about on any carriage, or on horseback, or on foot, in any street, way, or public place within the Municipality of Kalgoorlie, to the obstruction or annoyance of the inhabitants or passengers, any picture, placard, notice, or advertisement, whether written, printed, or painted upon, or posted or attached to any part of such carriage, or on any board, or otherwise, shall, on conviction, forfeit and pay for every such offence a penalty not exceeding £10.

3. Any person who shall in any way in any of the streets, ways, or public places within the Municipality give out or distribute to passers-by, or scatter, or throw down handbills, placards, notices, advertisements, books, pamphlets, or papers, shall for so doing forfeit and pay, upon conviction, a penalty not exceeding ten pounds ($\pounds 10$).

Passed at a meeting of the Municipal Council of Kalgoorlie held on the 28th March, 1904.

NORBERT KEENAN, Mayor.

[L.S.]

ERNEST E. HAWKINS, Town Clerk.

MUNICIPALITY OF KALGOORLIE.

BY-LAW No. 83.

A BY-LAW of the Municipality of Kalgoorlie made under Section 167 of "The Municipal Institutions Act, 1900," and numbered 83, for the punishment of persons falsely representing themselves to be officers of the Municipality.

1. By-law No. 16 of the Municipality, published in the Government Gazette of 22nd October, 1897, is hereby repealed.

2. Any person falsely representing himself to be an officer of the Corporation of the Municipality of Kalgoorlie shall, on conviction, forfeit and pay a sum not exceeding \$10.

Passed at a meeting of the Council of the Municipality of Kalgoorlie held on the 28th March, 1904.

NORBERT KEENAN, Mayor.

[L.S.]

ERNEST E. HAWKINS, Town Clerk.

MUNICIPALITY OF KALGOORLIE. BY-LAW No. 84.

A BY-LAW of the Municipality of Kalgoorlie made under Section 167 of "The Municipal Institutions Act, 1900," and numbered 84, for regulating the age of drivers of vehicles.

84, for regulating the age of drivers of vehicles. In pursuance of the powers conferred by the said Act, the Mayor and Councillors of the Municipality of Kalgoorlie order as follows:---

1. No person shall at any one and the same time act as driveror have the sole charge of more than one cart, dray, or other vehicle, drawn by animal power on any public road, street, or way within the Municipality, for business or trade purposes.

2. Any person offending against this By-law shall be liable, on conviction, to a penalty not exceeding $\pounds 5$.

Passed at a meeting of the Council of the Municipality held on the 28th March, 1904.

NORBERT KEENAN, Mayor.

[L.S.] ERNEST E. HAWKINS, Town Clerk.

MUNICIPALITY OF KALGOORLIE. BY-LAW No. 85.

A BY-LAW of the Municipality of Kalgoorlie made under Section 167 of "The Municipal Institutions Act, 1900," and numbered 85, for regulating the keeping of pigeons.

In pursuance of the powers conferred by the said Act, the Mayor and Councillors of the Municipality of Kalgoorlie order as follows:---

1. No person shall keep or breed any pigeons within the Municipality of Kalgoorlie, without having first obtained from the Council a license in the form hereunto appended.



Government Gazette

PERTH, MONDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 1906 No. 14

© STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

CONTENTS

Municipal By-laws